

No. 23-828

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Douglas B. Moylan,
Attorney General of Guam,

Petitioner,

v.

Lourdes Leon Guerrero,
Governor of Guam,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Guam

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

I Mina' Trentai Siette Na
Lihselaturan Guåhan
(The Thirty-Seventh (37th) Guam
Legislature)
163 Chalan Santo Papa Street,
Hagåtña, Guam 96910
(671) 472-3464

Michael F. Phillips
The Law Offices of
Phillips & Bordallo, P.C.
410 West O'Brien Drive,
Suite 102
Hagåtña, Guam 96910
(671) 477-2223
advice@phillipsbordallo.law

July 23, 2024

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 7

 I. The Petition Fails to Assert a Conflict
 Among the Circuits.....7

 II. The Petition Fails to Allege a Profoundly
 Important Issue8

 III. This Court’s Ruling Will Not Affect
 Substantive Law and is Not
 Outcome Determinative10

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org., 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....7

In re Request of Leon Guerrero, 2023 Guam 113

Golden v. Zwickler, 394 U.S. 103 (1969).....4

Guam Soc'y of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Ada, 776 F. Supp. 1422, (D. Guam 1990).....2

L. Offs. of Phillips & Bordallo, P.C. v. Leon Guerrero, No. CV 22-00020, 2023 WL 5075374, at *5 (D. Guam Aug. 9, 2023).....5

FEDERAL STATUTES

48 U.S.C. § 1424-1(a) (1987).....2

48 U.S.C. § 1424-1(b) (1987).....2

LOCAL STATUTES

7 G.C.A. § 4104 i, 2, 3
